PRINTED: 08/06/2025 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCE AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		L COM		E SURVEY MPLETED
		34G058	B. WING			08/	/05/2025
NAME OF PROVIDER OR OLD FARM ROAD	SUPPLIER			40	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 19 OLD FARM ROAD AEFORD, NC 28376		
PREFIX (EACH [DEFICIENC	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
S403.748(a §441.184(a §483.475(a §485.542(a §485.920(a §494.62(a) The [facilit Federal, S prepared ndevelop es emergency requirement prepared not limited to, (a) Emergy and maintate that must be every 2 year following: * [For hosp §485.625(a CAH] mus State, and requirement develop are emergency requirement develop are emergency requirement all-hazards * [For LTC Plan. The an emergency reviewed, a second rev	a), §416. a), §416. a), §460. a), §484. a), §485. a), §486. b) y] must of tate and ess required and ess required and ess proget the followers. The comply local emotes of this approach of this approach and maintage prepared and maintage prepared and updates.	54(a), §418.113(a), 84(a), §482.15(a), §483.73(a), 102(a), §485.68(a), 625(a), §485.727(a), 360(a), §491.12(a), comply with all applicable local emergency irements. The [facility] must and maintain a comprehensive edness program that meets the section. The emergency ram must include, but not be wing elements: a. The [facility] must develop hergency preparedness plan wed], and updated at least a plan must do all of the section. The [hospital or with all applicable Federal, hergency preparedness [hospital or CAH] must ain a comprehensive edness program that meets the section, utilizing an	EO	004	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G058	B. WING _		08/	05/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 409 OLD FARM ROAD RAEFORD, NC 28376		30.2020
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 004	Plan. The ESRD fa maintain an emerge must be [evaluated years.	es at §494.62(a):] Emergency cility must develop and ency preparedness plan that], and updated at least every 2	E 00	4		
	Based on record refailed to ensure the (EP) plan was revieneeded. The finding Review on 8/4/25 on evidence of a reAdditional review of information regarding	f the facility's EP plan revealed cent review and/or update. the plan did not include any ng one newly admitted client. e EP plan did not include				
W 130	Disabilities Profess Business Manager EP plan. The QIDP	CLIENTS RIGHTS	W 13	0		
	Therefore, the facili treatment and care This STANDARD is Based on observatinterviews, the facil was afforded private	sure the rights of all clients. ty must ensure privacy during of personal needs. s not met as evidenced by: cions, record review and ity failed to ensure client #1 by during toileting. This t clients. The finding is:				

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			COMPLETED	
		34G058	B. WING		08	/05/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 409 OLD FARM ROAD RAEFORD, NC 28376		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC' ((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUND CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 130	During evening obs 8/4/25 at 3:45pm, obathroom and begathe door wide open outside of the open client in the bathrooprivacy while using Immediate interview does not close the toilet because he had toilet and start strait Review on 8/5/25 oprogram Plan (IPP continent of his bow review of the IPP in (dated 1/25/10). The ensure that the battime [Client #1] goe him a verbal promp review of the client' (ABI) last updated 3 independence with	ervations in the home on lient #1 entered the hall in urinating in the toilet with. At this time, Staff C stood ed door and watched the om. Client #1 was not afforded the bathroom. It with Staff C revealed he door while client #1 uses the as behaviors and will sit on the ning. If client #1's Individual dated 3/12/25 revealed he is wel and bladder. Additional dicated Privacy Guidelines e guidelines noted, "Staff will nroom door is closed each to the bathroom by giving to close the door." Further shadaptive Behavior Inventory	W 1	30		
W 340	Disabilities Profess should ensure the tensure client #1's p NURSING SERVIC CFR(s): 483.460(c) Nursing services mother members of tappropriate protect measures that includes		W 3	40		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G058	B. WING_		08.	/05/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 409 OLD FARM ROAD RAEFORD, NC 28376		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPREDED TO THE APPRED	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 340	Based on observation interviews, the facil sufficiently trained remeasures related to finding is: During observations on 8/5/25 at 8:50an (MT2) gathered masugar level. During two different lancets an effort to obtain blancets, the MT three	methods. s not met as evidenced by: ions, document review and ity failed to ensure staff were egarding appropriate health b blood sugar checks. The s of medication administration h, the Medication Technician terials to take client #2's blood the procedure, the MT used to pierce the client's skin in clood. Once finished with the tew them into a nearby trash ation of the medication closet	W 34			
W 368	Review on 8/5/25 or sugar checks reveal in a sharps contained. Interview on 8/5/25 have been trained to in the sharps contactored. DRUG ADMINISTR CFR(s): 483.460(k). The system for drug that all drugs are active physician's order this STANDARD is Based on observation.	with Nurse A confirmed MT's o dispose of their used lancets iner located in the medication ATION (1) g administration must assure dministered in compliance with	W 36	58		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G058	B. WING		08	/05/2025	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER OLD FARM ROAD (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 409 OLD FARM ROAD RAEFORD, NC 28376	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHIP CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 368	medications were a with physician's ord clients (#1) observe finding is: During observations in the home on 8/5/ingested Inderal 12 medications. The clipulse were not take his medications. Review on 8/5/25 ordated 7/11/25 reveal 120mg, take 1 caps at 8:00am. The ord pressure and pulse hold if blood pressure sthan 60." Interview on 8/5/25 #1's physician's ord been followed as w DRUG ADMINISTR CFR(s): 483.460(k) The system for drug that all drugs, include self-administered, at This STANDARD is Based on observatinterview, the facility medications are ad affected 2 of 2 client receiving medications.	dministered in accordance ers. This affected 1 of 2 and receiving medications. The set of medication administration 25 at 7:47am, client #1 omg along with seven other lient's blood pressure and en before or after he ingested for client #1's physician's orders aled an order for Inderal sule by mouth every morning er further noted, "Check blood before giving call nursing and are less than 90/60 or pulse with Nurse B confirmed client lers for Inderal should have ritten. (ATION (2) g administration must assure ding those that are are administered without error. Is not met as evidenced by: ions, record review and y failed to ensure all ministered without error. This its (#1 and #2) observed ins. The findings are:	W 3				
	A. During observati administration in the	e home on 8/5/25 at 7:47am,					

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING			COMPLETED			
		34G058	B. WING _		08	/05/2025		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 409 OLD FARM ROAD RAEFORD, NC 28376					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	IOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
W 369	undetermined amowhite unmarked palactulose was not the Lactulose along medications. Immediate interview marked medicine of home. When asked Lactulose client #1 fingers to identify the she normally measurement with the constipation at 8:00 Interview on 8/5/25 of dated 7/11/25 reventionally measurement with the constipation at 8:00 Interview on 8/5/25 plastic marked measurement with the constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constipation in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constitution in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constitution in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constitution in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constitution in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constitution in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constitution in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess. The constitution in the client #2 ingested Mand Linzess	chnician (MT2) dispensed an punt of liquid Lactulose in a per medicine cup. The measured. Client #1 ingested g with seven other w with the MT2 revealed no cups were available in the d how she knows how much received, the MT used her he area of the unmarked cup cures for his medicine. of client #1's physician's orders aled an order for Lactulose ath every morning for Dam. with Nurse B confirmed dicine cups should be used for ent of liquids and the white hedicine cups should not be dien on 8/5/25 at 8:19am, wetformin, Abilify, Vitamin D3 client also received Alphagan oth eyes. No other medications		69				
		ceived Miralax during the						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G058	B. WING _		08	/05/2025
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 409 OLD FARM ROAD RAEFORD, NC 28376	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ADDITIONAL DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
W 369	Continued From pa	ge 6	W 36	69		
W 382	morning med pass. DRUG STORAGE A CFR(s): 483.460(I)(AND RECORDKEEPING	W 38	32		
	locked except wher administration. This STANDARD is Based on observatinterview, the facility remained locked exadministered. The full During evening obs 8/4/25 at 4:09pm, the (MT1) left the medical door leading into the as he left the area to	ervations in the home on the Medication Technician cation closet door and the elemedication room wide open o retrieve a client. During this ge closet was unlocked and				
	During morning obs 8/5/25 at 8:28am ar Technician (MT2) le wide open as she le occasions to obtain the client #2 remair	servations in the home on and 8:41am, the Medication of the medication closet door of the area on two separate latex gloves. During this time, and in the room while the drug unlocked and drugs were				
	became a medication ago and he was tra	w with the MT1 revealed he on technician about a month ined that the medication closet g into the medication room ed.				
		with the MT2 indicated the hould be "locked at all times"				

	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	34G058	B. WING		08	/05/2025	
			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 409 OLD FARM ROAD RAEFORD, NC 28376			
(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	((EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
and this was a part Review on 8/5/25 or administration observation technici "the med closet document and time." Interview on 8/5/25 the drug storage are leaves the room duadministration. FOOD AND NUTRI CFR(s): 483.480(a) Each client must rewell-balanced diet is specially-prescribed. This STANDARD is Based on observation interviews, the facility received their modification affected 1 of 5 audi During lunch observation observation in the home during consumed his spaggreen beans at a gribiscuit was cut up in	of their training. If the facility's medication ervation form noted the an should be observed to lock or when leaving the area at with the Nurse A confirmed ea should be locked if the MT ring medication TION SERVICES (1) ceive a nourishing, including modified and diets. Is not met as evidenced by: it ions, record review and ity failed to ensure each client fied diets as indicated. This is t clients (#5). The finding is: vations at the day program on client #5 consumed a ground wich. Additional observations dinner at 4:45pm, the client thetti with meat sauce and round consistency while his into bite size pieces. During		82			
slice of toast.						
	Continued From parand this was a part. Review on 8/5/25 or administration observed interview on 8/5/25 the drug storage and leaves the room duradministration. FOOD AND NUTRICFR(s): 483.480(a) Each client must rewell-balanced diet is specially-prescribed. This STANDARD is Based on observatinterviews, the facility received their modification affected 1 of 5 audi. During lunch observations lunch observations along the home during consumed his spaggreen beans at a grip biscuit was cut up in further observations 8/5/25 at 9:01am, coslice of toast.	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 and this was a part of their training. Review on 8/5/25 of the facility's medication administration observation form noted the medication technician should be observed to lock "the med closet door when leaving the area at any time." Interview on 8/5/25 with the Nurse A confirmed the drug storage area should be locked if the MT leaves the room during medication administration. FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(a)(1) Each client must receive a nourishing, well-balanced diet including modified and specially-prescribed diets. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure each client received their modified diets as indicated. This affected 1 of 5 audit clients (#5). The finding is: During lunch observations at the day program on 8/4/25 at 11:30am, client #5 consumed a ground chicken salad sandwich. Additional observations in the home during dinner at 4:45pm, the client consumed his spaghetti with meat sauce and green beans at a ground consistency while his biscuit was cut up into bite size pieces. During further observations in the home at breakfast on 8/5/25 at 9:01am, client #5 consumed a whole	A BUILDI 34G058 B. WING SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 and this was a part of their training. Review on 8/5/25 of the facility's medication administration observation form noted the medication technician should be observed to lock "the med closet door when leaving the area at any time." Interview on 8/5/25 with the Nurse A confirmed the drug storage area should be locked if the MT leaves the room during medication administration. FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(a)(1) Each client must receive a nourishing, well-balanced diet including modified and specially-prescribed diets. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure each client received their modified diets as indicated. This affected 1 of 5 audit clients (#5). The finding is: During lunch observations at the day program on 8/4/25 at 11:30am, client #5 consumed a ground chicken salad sandwich. Additional observations in the home during dinner at 4:45pm, the client consumed his spaghetti with meat sauce and green beans at a ground consistency while his biscuit was cut up into bite size pieces. During further observations in the home at breakfast on 8/5/25 at 9:01am, client #5 consumed a whole slice of toast.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER MROAD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 and this was a part of their training. Review on 8/5/25 of the facility's medication administration observation form noted the medication technician should be observed to lock "the med closet door when leaving the area at any time." Interview on 8/5/25 with the Nurse A confirmed the drug storage area should be locked if the MT leaves the room during medication administration. FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(a)(1) Each client must receive a nourishing, well-balanced diet including modified and specially-prescribed diets. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure each client received their modified diets as indicated. This affected 1 of 5 audit clients (#5). The finding is: During lunch observations at the day program on 8/4/25 at 11:30am, client #5 consumed a ground chicken salad sandwich. Additional observations in the home at breakfast on 8/5/25 at 9:01am, client #5 consumed a whole slice of toast.	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 34G058 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 499 OLD FARM ROAD RAFFORD, NC 28376 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 and this was a part of their training. Review on 8/5/25 of the facility's medication administration observation form noted the medication technician should be observed to lock 'the med closet door when leaving the area at any time." Interview on 8/5/25 with the Nurse A confirmed the drug storage area should be locked if the MT leaves the room during medication administration. FOOD AND NUTRITION SERVICES CFR(s): 483.480(a)(1) Each client must receive a nourishing, well-balanced diet including modified and specially-prescribed diets. This STANDARD is not met as evidenced by: Based on observations, record review and interviews, the facility failed to ensure each client received their modified diets as indicated. This affected 1 of 5 audit client (#5). The finding is: During lunch observations at the day program on 8/4/25 at 11:30am, client #5 consumed a ground chicken salad sandwich. Additional observations in the home during dinner at 4.45pm, the client consumed his spaghetit with meat sauce and green beans at a ground consistency while his biscuit was cut up into bite size pieces. During further observations in the home at loosing the home at breakfast on 8/5/25 at 9:01am, client #5 consumed a whole slice of toast.	

	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		34G058	B. WING		08/	/05/2025	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 409 OLD FARM ROAD RAEFORD, NC 28376			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
W 460	receives a 1/2 to 1 in Review on 8/5/25 or Program Plan (IPP) posted in the kitcher has food consistent pieces. Interview on 8/5/25 Disabilities Profess	ge 8 inch consistency for his foods. If client #5's Individual dated 2/21/25 and a diet list in (dated 1/27/25) revealed by should be 1/2 to 1 inch with the Qualified Intellectual ional (QIDP) confirmed client is his food in 1/2 to 1 inch	W 4	60			